

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11359 OF 2024

Anil Anna Markad

.. Petitioner

**Versus**

Baba Dada Markad & Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Dhananjay K. Bhosale i/by Mr. N.V. Gaikwad, Advocates for Petitioner
- Mr. Abhijit P. Kulkarni, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3
- Ms. V.S. Nimbalkar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 36 to 39

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 24, 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Bhosale, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Kulkarni, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Ms. Nimbalkar, learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 36 to 39.

2. Mr. Bhosale seeks leave of the Court to amend the Petition. Leave granted. Amendment is permitted to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today. Reverification stands dispensed with. Copy of the amended Petition shall be served on Respondents.

3. Stand over to **24th March, 2026**. In the meanwhile, *ad-interim* relief, if any granted earlier, shall continue.

Amberkar

Digitally signed  
by RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2026.02.24  
19:45:56 +0530

**[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]**